

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 23-7041 (Related Case: No. 23-7044)**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.  
MARK J. O'CONNOR AND SARA F. LEIBMAN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES CELLULAR CORPORATION, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 20-cv-2070 (Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Sara M. Lord  
James R. Wiseman  
ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY, LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 350S  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 677-4054  
sara.lord@agg.com  
james.wiseman@agg.com

Benjamin J. Vernia  
THE VERNIA LAW FIRM  
1455 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 349-4053  
bvernia@vernialaw.com

Daniel Woofter  
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &  
WOOFER, LLC  
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 240-8433  
dhwoofter@goldsteinrussell.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-  
Appellants Mark J. O'Connor  
and Sara F. Leibman*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A. False Claims Act and Public Disclosure Bar.....	5
B. FCC Designated Entity Program.....	13
II. ALLEGATIONS IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	19
A. Prior to Auction 97, Defendants Engaged in Other Sham Designated-Entity Schemes. ....	21
B. Advantage Fraudulently Participated as a Designated Entity in Auction 97. ....	23
C. Defendants’ Post-Licensing Disclosures to the FCC Were False and Fraudulent. ....	26
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	29
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	34
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	35
ARGUMENT.....	40
I. THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE BAR WAS NOT DESIGNED TO COMPEL DISMISSAL OF CASES LIKE THIS ONE. ....	40
II. NO QUALIFYING PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OCCURRED.....	43
A. None of the Documents Cited by the District Court was Disclosed in an Enumerated Channel. ....	44
B. The Publicly Available Documents Did Not Disclose “Substantially the Same” Frauds Alleged. ....	53
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ORIGINAL SOURCES. ....	59

CONCLUSION ..... 71  
ADDENDUM ..... A1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case

<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	6
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	50
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	49
<i>Northstar Wireless, LLC v. FCC</i> , 38 F.4th 190 (D.C. Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2693 (2023)....	25
<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 77 F.4th 667 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	58
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	50
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	7, 49, 51, 52, 55
* <i>Silbersher v. Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2023).....	12, 47, 48, 50, 51, 67, 68
<i>SNR Wireless LicenseCo, LLC v. FCC</i> , 868 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Sturgeon v. Pharmerica Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 246 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	55

---

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2, 12, 31, 36, 37, 44, 46, 48, 54, 61, 67
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	64
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	64
<i>United States ex rel. El-Amin v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2008).....	64
<i>United States ex rel. Feingold v. AdminaStar Fed., Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>United States ex rel. Holloway v. Heartland Hospice, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>*United States ex rel. Maur v. Hage-Korban</i> , 981 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2020).....	65
<i>*United States ex rel. Moore &amp; Co. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 812 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	9, 64, 66
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Rabushka v. Crane Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 1509 (8th Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>*United States ex rel. Rahimi v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 3 F.4th 813 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	66
<i>*United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Gov't Sols.</i> , 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019).....	34, 64, 66, 69

<i>United States ex rel. Schnupp v. Blair Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17584381 (D. Md. Dec. 9, 2022).....	47
<i>United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	7
* <i>United States ex rel. Vermont Nat’l Tel. Co. v. Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , 34 F.4th 29 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	38, 52, 59
<i>United States ex rel. Winkelman v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 827 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	65, 66
<i>United States v. Bank of Farmington</i> , 166 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>overruled on other grounds by Glaser v.</i> <i>Wound Care Consultants, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	68
<i>United States v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018).....	65

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(C).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	6, 40
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) .....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4) .....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	1, 2, 4, 7, 37, 43, 44, 45, 53, 54
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) (1986).....	7, 46
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(i) .....	4, 10, 36, 46
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(ii) .....	4, 11, 49
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)(iii) .....	4, 45
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B).....	3, 4, 13, 60



31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) (1986).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(C).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(D) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(4)(E).....	14

### **Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 1.2105.....	17
47 C.F.R. § 1.2105(a)(2)(iv).....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2105(a)(2)(viii) .....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2107(c).....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2107(d) .....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110.....	15
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(1).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(1)(i) .....	16, 18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(1)(i), (j).....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(2).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(3).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(b)(3)(ii) .....	19
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2)(i).....	16
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2)(ii)(H) .....	17, 25
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2)(ii)(J) .....	16
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(5)(viii).....	63
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(i) .....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(j) .....	14, 18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(n) .....	14, 19
47 C.F.R. § 1.2111.....	14, 15
47 C.F.R. § 1.2111(a)(1).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 1.2111(b)(1).....	19

47 C.F.R. § 1.2112.....	15
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112(b)(1)(iii) .....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112(b)(1)(iv).....	18
47 C.F.R. § 1.2112(b)(2) .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 1.2114(a) .....	15
47 C.F.R. § 1.945(c).....	47
47 C.F.R. § 1.945(d) .....	47
47 C.F.R. § 1.945(e).....	47
47 C.F.R. § 27.1102(b)(2).....	15
47 C.F.R. § 27.14(k) .....	19
47 C.F.R. § 27.14(s)(1) .....	19
47 C.F.R. § 27.14(s)(3) .....	19
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.2105(a)(2)(ii)(B).....	18
Competitive Bidding Proceeding, 63 Fed. Reg. 2,315 (Jan. 15, 1998) .....	14

### **Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	3, 34

### **FCC Adjudications**

<i>In re Application of Baker Creek Commc'ns, L.P.</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 18709 (Sept. 22, 1998).....	63
<i>In re Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 8887 (Aug. 18, 2015).....	25
<i>In re Northstar Wireless, LLC</i> , 35 FCC Rcd. 13317 (Nov. 23, 2020).....	25

### Other Authorities

145 Cong. Rec. E1546-01 (daily ed. July 14, 1999), 1999 WL 495861.....	8, 9, 40, 41, 42, 43, 68, 69
<i>Auction of Advanced Wireless Servs. (Aws-3) Licenses 70 Bidders Qualified to Participate in Auction 97,</i> 29 FCC Rcd. 13465 (Oct. 30, 2014).....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	47, 48, 51
S. Rep. No. 110-507, at 3 (2008).....	7, 8, 40, 43
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	6, 40, 42
USCC, Annual Report (Form 10-K) 66 (Feb. 25, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/JR5Q-2ZZ4">https://perma.cc/JR5Q-2ZZ4</a> .....	3, 4, 29, 35, 37, 45, 55, 57
